

No. 21-846

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN MONTENEGRO CRUZ,

Petitioner,

v.

ARIZONA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF ARIZONA

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* LATINOJUSTICE
PRLDEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

LOURDES ROSADO
*President and General
Counsel*

ANDREW CASE
Senior Counsel

LATINOJUSTICE PRLDEF
475 Riverside Drive, Suite 1901
New York, NY 10115

BRUCE H. SCHNEIDER
Counsel of Record

CHRISTINE E. ELLICE
EMILY L. KUZNICK
JOHN F. IAFFALDANO

PAUL Y. LISBON
STROOCK & STROOCK
& LAVAN LLP

180 Maiden Lane
New York, NY 10038

(212) 806-5800

bschneider@stroock.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

309734



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. Perceived Future Dangerousness, an Important Factor in Capital Case Jurors’ Consideration of a Death Sentence, Is a Subjective Inquiry Necessarily Informed by Jurors’ Implicit Biases.....	2
A. Future Dangerousness Is One of the Most Important Factors Juries Consider in Imposing a Death Sentence.....	5
B. Jurors’ Misunderstanding of the Availability of Parole Has a Major Impact on Jurors’ Concerns about the Defendant’s Future Dangerousness.....	7
II. Popular Culture and Media Contribute to Jurors’ Heightened Fears of the Dangerousness of Black and Latino Defendants, Making Those Defendants More Vulnerable to a Death Sentence without a <i>Simmons</i> Instruction	11

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
A. Jurors Possess an Implicit Bias that Latino Males Are More Dangerous and Pose a Greater Threat of Future Criminality.....	11
B. The Media Disproportionately Portrays Latinos as Violent Criminals in the Media	12
C. Latinos Were Maligned in Public Affairs in Arizona and California in the Period Around Cruz’s Trial and Death Sentence	15
D. Without a <i>Simmons</i> Charge, Jurors’ Misperceptions of Dangerousness and Mistaken Views on the Availability of Parole Combine to Heighten the Risk of a Death Sentence for Latinos and Other Minority Defendants	18
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017)	4
<i>Jurek v. Texas</i> , 428 U.S. 262 (1976)	3
<i>Parker v. Randolph</i> , 442 U.S. 62 (1979)	7
<i>Simmons v. South Carolina</i> , 512 U.S. 154 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Turner v. Murray</i> , 476 U.S. 28 (1986)	3, 4
STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES	
ABA, <i>Evaluating Fairness and Accuracy in State Death Penalty Systems: The Pennsylvania Death Penalty Assessment Report</i> (Oct. 2007)	9
ABA, <i>Evaluating Fairness and Accuracy in State Death Penalty Systems: The Georgia Death Penalty Assessment Report</i> (Jan. 2006)	9
ABA, <i>Evaluating Fairness and Accuracy in State Death Penalty Systems: The Arizona Death Penalty Assessment Report</i> (July 2006)	10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Andrew Davis, <i>Georgia man who received 12 life sentences released on parole</i> , WRIC (Dec. 18, 2019).....	8
<i>AP Poll: US majority have prejudice against blacks</i> , USA TODAY (Oct. 27, 2012)	11
ARIZ. REV. STAT. ANN. § 13-703(A)	10
ARIZ. REV. STAT. ANN. § 46-140.01	17
Blanche Bong Cook, <i>Death-Dealing Imaginations: Racial Profiling, Criminality, and Black Innocence</i> , 63 WAYNE L. REV. 9 (2017).....	6
CORAMAE RICHEY MANN ET AL., <i>IMAGES OF COLOR, IMAGES OF CRIME: READINGS</i> (Oxford U. Press 3d ed. 2006).....	13
Dana E. Mastro & Elizabeth Behm-Morawitz, <i>Latino Representation on Primetime Television</i> , 82 J&MC Q. 110 (2005)	13
DAVID C. BALDUS & GEORGE WOODWORTH, <i>RACE DISCRIMINATION AND THE DEATH PENALTY: AN EMPIRICAL AND LEGAL OVERVIEW</i> (James R. Acker et al. 2d rev. ed. 2003)	4
DAVID C. BALDUS ET AL., <i>EQUAL JUSTICE AND THE DEATH PENALTY: A LEGAL AND EMPIRICAL ANALYSIS</i> (1990).....	18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Dr. Stacy L. Smith et al., <i>Latinos in Film: Erasure on Screen & Behind the Camera Across 1,200 Popular Movies</i> , Aug. 2019	14
Elizabeth Monk-Turner et al., <i>The Portrayal of Racial Minorities on Prime Time Television: A Replication of the Mastro and Greenberg Study a Decade Later</i> , 32 STUDIES IN POPULAR CULTURE 101 (2010).....	14
Ernie Thomson, <i>Research Note: Discrimination and the Death Penalty in Arizona</i> , 22 CRIM. JUST. REV. 65 (1997)	19
Jenna L. St. Cyr, <i>The Folk Devil Reacts: Gangs and Moral Panic</i> , 28 CRIM. JUST. REV. 26 (2003)	16
John H. Blume et al., <i>Future Dangerousness in Capital Cases: Always “At Issue,”</i> 86 CORNELL L. REV. 397 (2001).....	6
Justin D. Levinson et al., <i>Deadly “Toxins”: A National Empirical Study of Racial Bias and Future Dangerousness Determinations</i> , 56 GA. L. REV. 1 (Forthcoming 2021)	12
KATHERINE BECKETT & THEODORE SASSON, <i>THE POLITICS OF INJUSTICE: CRIME AND PUNISHMENT IN AMERICA</i> (2d ed. 2003).....	13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Kelly Welch et al., <i>The Typification of Hispanics as criminals and Support for Punitive Crime Control Policies</i> , 40 SOC. SCI. RSCH. 822 (2011)	19, 20
Lisa A. Kort-Butler & Kelley J. Sittner Hartshorn, <i>Watching the Detectives: Crime Programming, Fear of Crime, and Attitudes About the Criminal Justice System</i> , 52 THE SOCIOLOGICAL Q. 36 (2011)	15
Louis Sahagun, <i>Phoenix spreading new type of police line</i> , L.A. TIMES (June 12, 1997)	17
MALCOLM D. HOLMES & BRAD W. SMITH, RACE AND POLICE BRUTALITY: ROOTS OF AN URBAN DILEMMA (2008)	13
Malcolm D. Holmes et al., <i>Minority Threat, Crime Control, and Police Resource Allocation in the Southwestern United States</i> , 54 CRIME & DELINQUENCY 128 (2008)	12
Marjorie S. Zatz, <i>Chicano youth gangs and crime: the creation of a moral panic</i> , 11 CONTEMP. CRISES 129 (1987)	16
Mark K. Matthews, <i>Arizona Lashes Out at Illegal Immigration</i> , STATELINE (Aug. 31, 2005)	18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Mary Romero, <i>State Violence, and the Social and Legal Construction of Latino Criminality: From El Bandido to Gang Member</i> , 78 DENV. U. L. REV. 1081 (2001)	13
Radical Attitudes Survey, THE ASSOCIATED PRESS, Conducted by GfK (Oct. 29, 2012)	11
Scott E. Sundby, <i>The Jury as Critic: An Empirical Look at How Capital Jurors Perceive Expert and Lay Testimony</i> , 83 VA. L. REV. 1109 (1997)	5
Scott E. Sundby, <i>War and Peace in the Jury Room: How Capital Juries Reach Unanimity</i> , 62 HASTINGS L.J. 103 (2010).	7
Shari Seidman Diamond, <i>Instructing on Death: Psychologists, Juries, and Judges</i> , 48 AM. PSYCHOLOGIST 423 (1993)	8
Sheri Lynn Johnson, <i>The Influence of Latino Ethnicity on the Imposition of the Death Penalty</i> , 16 ANN. REV. L. AND SOC. SCI. 421 (2020)	18, 20
Stephen P. Garvey & Paul Marcus, <i>Virginia's Capital Jurors</i> , 44 WM. & MARY L. REV. 2063 (2003)	5, 6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Tara L. Mitchell et al., <i>Racial Bias in Mock Juror Decision-Making: A Meta-Analytic Review of Defendant Treatment</i> , 29 L. & HUMAN BEHAV. 621 (2005)	18
Ted Chiricos & Sarah Eschholz, <i>The Racial and Ethnic Typification of Crime and the Criminal Typification of Race and Ethnicity in Local Television News</i> , 39 J. OF RESEARCH IN CRIME & DELINQUENCY 400 (2002)	15
Ted Chiricos et al., <i>Perceived Racial and Ethnic Composition of Neighborhood and Perceived Risk of Crime</i> , 48 SOC. PROBLEMS 322 (2001).	12
TERRY GREENE STERLING & JUDE JOFFE-BLOCK, <i>DRIVING WHILE BROWN: SHERIFF JOE ARPAIO VERSUS THE LATINO RESISTANCE</i> (2021)	17
Theodore Eisenberg & Martin T. Wells, <i>Deadly Confusion: Juror Instruction in Capital Cases</i> , 79 CORNELL L. REV. 1 (1993)	5
Theodore Eisenberg et al., <i>Forecasting Life and Death: Juror Race, Religion, and Attitude Toward the Death Penalty</i> , 30 J. LEGAL STUD. 277 (2001)	6
Travis L. Dixon & Daniel Linz, <i>Television News, Prejudicial Pretrial Publicity, and the Depiction of Race</i> , 46 J. OF BROADCASTING & ELECTRONIC MEDIA 112 (2002).	15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Urban Institute: The Alarming Lack of Data on Latinos in the Criminal Justice System (2016)	19
Voter Information Guide for 1994, General Election, U.C. Hastings Scholarship Repository (1994)	16
Wanda D. Foglia, <i>They know not what they do: Unguided and misguided discretion in Pennsylvania capital cases</i> , 20 JUST. Q. 187 (2003)	5
William J. Bowers & Benjamin D. Steiner, <i>Death by Default: An Empirical Demonstration of False and Forced Choices in Capital Sentencing</i> , 77 TEX. L. REV. 605 (1999)	5
William W. Hood III, <i>The Meaning of "Life" for Virginia Jurors and its Effect on Reliability in Capital Sentencing</i> , 75 VA. L. REV. 1605 (1989)	7
